
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (North) 
 
 
Date Wednesday 25 November 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held remotely 
via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2020 (Pages 3 - 20) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)   

 a) DM/20/00956/FPA - Land to the West of Southfield Farm, 
Hamsterley Mill (Pages 21 - 36) 

  Construction of a new organic 18,000 bird free-range poultry 
unit 

 b) DM/20/00712/FPA - Land to the south of West Pelton 
Primary School, West Pelton (Pages 37 - 56) 

  Erection of one detached two storey dwelling, eight glamping 
pods, new site entrance and works including a vertical axis 
wind turbine, play area, protective fence and land forming. 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
17 November 2020 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (North) 

 
 Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

Councillor S Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Bainbridge, A Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, J Higgins, 
A Hopgood, C Kay, O Milburn, C Martin, J Robinson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, K Thompson and T Tucker 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held in the Remote Meeting 
- This meeting is being held remotely via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday 16 June 
2020 at 9.30 am 

 
Present: 

Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors S Wilson (Vice-Chair), A Bainbridge, A Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, 
A Hopgood, O Milburn, C Martin, J Robinson, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, 
K Thompson and T Tucker 
 
Also Present:  
Councillors W Stelling and D Wood 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Higgins. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
Councillor Shield declared a personal non prejudicial declaration in agenda 
item 5c as a local member. 
 
Councillor Martin declared a non prejudicial declaration in agenda item 5b as 
a local member. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 

a DM/20/00404/FPA - 83, Brackenbeds Close, Pelton  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer which 
consisted of a two-storey extension to the side of the dwelling at 83 
Brackenbeds Close, Pelton (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, site photographs and the 
existing and proposed layout plans for the property.   
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Planning Officer for her presentation and 
asked Parish Councillor Mr Hann to address the Committee. 
 
Parish Councillor Hann thanked the Committee for the opportunity to 
represent the objecting views of Pelton Parish Council in relation to the 
planning application as agreed at the Parish Council meeting on 26 February 
2020. 
 
Parish Councillor Hann explained that Pelton Parish Council had been 
contacted by a resident who was concerned about the impact of the planning 
application if it were to be approved.  The resident felt that the two-storey 
extension that was proposed to be built to the side of the neighbouring 
property would lead to a significant reduction in light on a room which was 
used as an office on a full-time basis throughout the week. H
[...]
hat was now an issue for the neighbours building their second 
storey extension.  He felt that it was the extension with the window that was 
causing the issue with the proposed application.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the original extension with the 
window had been built by the previous occupants of the objector’s property.  
She noted that the objector would have been aware of the layout when they 
bought the property and deciding to use the room as an office that included 
restricted light and close proximity to the neighbouring garage. 

Page 6



 
The Solicitor reminded Members that they had to assess the application that 
had been presented to the Committee in terms of what was existing and not 
whether the extension predated the application. 
 
Councillor Tucker was reshown the photograph of the property showing 
where the office was in relation to the garage at the side of the property.  She 
was informed that the bush at the front of the property in the photograph that 
had been obscuring light had been removed.  Councillor Tucker wanted to 
know if the removal of the bush had improved the amount of light into the 
office or whether there had been no significant change.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer deemed that consideration was needed to be 
given to how the extension would adversely affect the amenity of the resident 
and light to the window regardless of the tree.    
 
Councillor Tucker asked if further measurements of light had been taken 
without the bush to see if there had been any material change in sunlight to 
the room to determine whether there had been an impact or not. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that Planning Officers had the view that 
there would be no significant impact made by the bush due to the existing 
arrangements.  She commented that the office window was at the end of an 
almost tunnel due to the position of both properties where the light would be 
limited and not more restricted should the planning application be approved. 
 
Councillor Bainbridge was concerned regarding the distance between the 
two properties and wondered if the measurement would be a significant 
distance to have at present. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer stated that the distance between the two 
properties was not an issue as the building line had already been established 
by the existing garage and therefore did not require to be in set as stated in 
the SPD. 
 

Councillor Bell left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Boyes proposed approval of the application and was seconded 
by Councillor Bainbridge. 
 
Upon a roll call of members by the Solicitor to ascertain their voting intentions 
it was 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions in the report. 

Page 7



 

b DM/20/00830/FPA - Land at 27 Blind Lane, Chester-le-Street  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer for a new 

residential three-bedroom detached bungalow on land at 27 Blind Lane, 

Chester le Street (for copy see file of minutes).   

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, property elevation and floor plans, site 
photographs and the existing and proposed layout plans for the property.   
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Officer for her presentation and asked 
Councillor Martin to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Martin, local ward Member addressed the Committee firstly to 
thank the Planning Officer for all their hard work in preparing the report and 
guiding both himself and residents through the process and secondly to 
object to the planning application.  He felt the application needed to be 
brought to committee as the community needed further scrutiny on the lack 
of consultation with residents regarding the application.  He informed the 
Committee that letters had been sent out to the neighbouring area that sit 
beyond the cul de sac behind trees, a grassed bank and a main road and 
who woul
[...]
ied that parking issues were an 
existing problem and the new development would not make the situation 
worse. 
 
Councillor Wilson was satisfied with the response regarding highway safety. 
 
Councillor Tucker was not clear how the egress and access was going to be 
granted with the new development and whether the drive was to be a 
separate or shared one. 
 
The Planning Officer explained that the egress and access to the 
development would be at the top of the hammer head with a long unshared 
drive with parking for three cars plus a garage. 
 
Councillor Tucker thanked the Planning Officer for the explanation. 

Page 11



 
Councillor Bainbridge was concerned that the design was greatly different to 
the existing properties and wondered if it could be made more similar. 
 
The Planning Officer informed the committee that all the established 
bungalows were similar but the proposed property would be a simple 
designed bungalow that would sit at the top of the cul de sac and would not 
be visible on the street scape. 
 
Councillor Milburn reiterated Councillor Bainbridge’s concerns that was 
answered satisfactorily by the Planning Officer. 
 
Councillor Jewell thought that there were a variety of types of buildings on 
Blind Lane in Chester le Street. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that Blind Lane accommodated a variety of 
types of properties. 
 

Councillor Shuttleworth left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Wilson proposed approval of the application and was seconded 
by Councillor Tucker. 
 
Upon a roll call of members to ascertain their voting intentions by the Solicitor 
it was 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions in the report. 
 

Councillor Martin was invited back into the meeting. 
 

c DM/20/00219/VOC - 7 St Ebba's Way, Ebchester  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer for the variation of 
approved plans and access conditions of planning permission 
DM/15/01563/FPA to regularise works done and allow changes including 
extended driveway, front seating area, alternative windows, access ramp, 
moving garage further from rear wall, raising of garage roof height and 
raising boundary wall height at 7 St Ebba’s Way, Ebchester (for copy see file 
of minutes).   
 
The Planning Officer delivered a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, site photographs and the existing and 
proposed layout plans for the property.   
 

Page 12



The Chair thanked the Planning Officer and asked Councillor Stelling to 
address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Stelling, Local Ward Member addressed the Committee to object 
to the planning application.  He was aware of the history of the development 
transforming a former church into a house that had been ongoing for four to 
five years without completion.  He felt that the applicant had not completed 
any stages of the original application and had failed with the completion of 
the proposed front drive and landscaping that had left the area a mess as 
illustrated in the photographs.  He had empathy with the residents of Cohort 
Close and St Ebbas Way as the residents had had to endure the eyesore for 
years.   
 
The Senior Committee Services Officer read out a letter of objection on 
behalf of the residents of Cohort Close and St. Ebbas Way who thanked the 
committee for allowing them the opportunity to submit their letter for 
consideration.  The residents asked that the planning committee consider 
their points that objected to the planning application.  The residents noted 
that the Local Plan Policy stated that conversions should ‘respect the 
character of the existing building and locality'.  The residents disagreed with 
the planning officer’s conclusion that the change to the original plans met this 
requirement.  
 
The residents informed the committee that the plot housed a chapel, which 
although on a large plot had lots of open landscaped garden to the front and 
a small vestry building to th
[...]
rea and wondered 
how much movement of traffic went through the former social housing estate. 

Page 14



 
The Highway Development Manager clarified that there would be approx. 40 
vehicles that would be in and out of the estate spread across a ten-hour 
period.  In highway terms he classified this as low traffic movement. 
 
The Chair asked Committee Members for any questions or comments.  
 
Councillor Shield as a local member addressed the committee with a 
peripheral view towards the planning application.  He informed members that 
he was aware of the development and knew that the applicant had failed to 
comply with elements of the original planning application that had forced 
planning enforcement to investigate that resulted in the new planning 
application being submitted.  He notified the committee that during the Covid 
19 pandemic where the Government had stipulated that people should stay 
at home the applicant had continued work on the development subsequently 
involving Planning Enforcement again who gave him a verbal warning to 
cease any further work. 
 
Councillor Shield was concerned that the footpath outside the development 
that served as the main access route in and out of the estate would be prone 
to an expansive dropped kerb.  He was unclear as to how the canty lever 
gates would operate on such a large scale.  He was conscious that if the 
proposed drive was constructed it would only accommodate three of the 
applicants cars with one in the garage but the remainder would be situated 
on the highway near his property that would cause visibility issues and 
unsafe for cars entering and exiting the drive.  
 
The planning Officer explained that the electric gate would be raised off the 
ground and would move together behind each other as it opened and closed. 
 
The Highway Development Manager stressed that there would be no way to 
determine whether or not high sided vehicles would park near to the 
driveway to obscure visibility or cause ob
[...]
ation be rejected. 
 
Upon a roll call of members by the Solicitor to ascertain their voting intentions 
to approve the application with the inclusion of additional conditions it was  
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions in the report and 
additional conditions applied that would be determined with the Chair, Vice 
Chair, Legal, Planning Officers and Local Ward Members. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/20/00956/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Construction of a new organic 18,000 bird free-range 
poultry unit 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Keith Henderson, Medomsley Organics Ltd 

ADDRESS: 

Land to the West of Southfield Farm 
Southfield Lane 
Hamsterley Mill 
NE39 1NQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Leadgate and Medomsley 

CASE OFFICER: 

Steve France 
Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 03000 264871 
steve.france@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 

 
1.  The application comprises building of 2573sqm on open agricultural land, under 

an improved grassland management regime, 0.7km east of the village of 
Medomsley. The surrounding land is open countryside, designated within the Area 
of High Landscape Value. There are public Rights of Way in the fields beyond the 
site and areas of Ancient Woodland. Between the site and the village is a 
greenfield burial site. 
 

2.           The landfall drops to the east of Medomsley, first gently to the burial site, then 
down a steeper bank, to the field upon which development is proposed, which 
plateaus before falling again steeply towards the farm group of Southfield Farm 
which is sited immediately adjacent an existing poultry shed. 
 

The Proposal 
 

3.  Permission is sought for the erection of an egg production unit for organic free-
range hens. The unit will be set within 40 acres of newly planted woodland 
consisting of traditional broad-leafed speci
[...]
uk


proposed development is on the former. A site visit and Google Earth images 
show evidence of other pedestrian tracks across and around the land – none with 
any formal status. 

 
4.           On the road opposite the site there is residential property in the forms of Eden 

Croft, a modern high-density development of apartments overlooking a communal 
parking area, separated from the road by a planting belt.   Closer to the village is 
the cleared brownfield site of a former public house, followed by Orchard Close, a 
cul-de-sac development of 10 detached bungalows 
 

The Proposal 
 

5.  Permission is sought for the erection of a single bespoke architect designed 4 bed 
dwelling and eight ‘glamping’ pods.  
 

6.           The dwelling is a contemporary flat grass-roofed design, a box, amended to 
include elevational timber panel elements to contrast with its render finish. 
Principle fenestration faces south across the falling open associated land. 
Separating the proposed dwelling from the road to the east, physically and visually 
a garage block is proposed buried within a landscaped bund. The dwelling is 
presented a having a high level of ‘eco’ sustainability and includes a vertical 
access windmill between the dwelling and the west boundary beyond which is 
open countryside. 

 
7.           The site is served by a common access for both elements of the proposal, the 

required visibility splay necessitating realignment of the existing hedge. The rear 
elevation of the dwelling directly overlooks the access giving a high degree of site 
security and claimed management for the glamping element. 
 

8.           The number of glamping pods has been reduced during the course of this 
application from 12 to 8 with the proposed planting area between the pods and the 
school strengthened. The pods are small wooden structures, 6m x 3m in size. 
They contain a double bed, a shower/wc and a kitchen/dining/living area of 9m2. 
The pods face onto a communal play
[...]
g pods, new site 
entrance and works including a vertical 
axis wind turbine, play area, protective 
fence and land-forming. 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  25.11.2020 Scale   NTS 

 
  

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2020
	5a DM/20/00956/FPA - Land to the West of Southfield Farm, Hamsterley Mill
	5b DM/20/00712/FPA - Land to the south of West Pelton Primary School, West Pelton



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 

At a Remote Meeting of the Area Planning Committee (North) held via Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday 25 November 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I Jewell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bainbridge, A Bell, L Boyd, D Boyes, J Higgins, A Hopgood, 
O Milburn, C Martin, J Robinson, A Shield, J Shuttleworth, K Thompson and 
T Tucker 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Wilson and C Kay 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors W Stelling and D Wood  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Wilson 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(North Durham)  
 



a DM/20/00956/FPA - Land to the West of Southfield Farm, 
Hamsterley Mill  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which 
sought approval for the erection of an egg production unit for organic free-
range hens, within 40 acres of newly planted woodland.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site plan, site photographs and the existing and 
proposed layouts of the unit. 
 
He further advised that there was an error contained within paragraph 4 of 
the report, which stated that Councillor Shield had called the application in, 
when in fact this had been Councillor W Stelling, who was also in attendance 
to speak. 
 
Councillor Bell noted the reference to the birds using the outside wooded 
area and queried whether they would be housed inside or out. In response 
the Senior Planning Officer advised that the birds would effectively be free 
range, with tree planting used for shelter. 
 
Regarding the objections raised and highlighted by the Senior Planning 
Officer, the Chair asked whether the officer could confirm the consultation 
process had been carried out in accordance with protocol. In response the 
Senior Planning Officer advised that determining who should be consulted 
was balanced proportionately to the proposals. Those closest to the site had 
in this case been consulted. Consulting on a wider basis could result in 
accusations that the Officer was attempting to build objections.  
 
Councillor W Stelling, local Member addressed the committee to speak in 
objection to the application. He commented that the proposals would have a 
detrimental impact on the landscape value and a very popular public walk 
and ancient woodland area. The smell and noise and appearance of the site 
would change the whole aspect of the valley. The site was also in close 
proximity to the village of Medomsley and close to the local primary school.  
 
In addition, he added that he too had concerns regarding the potential for the 
water course to be polluted. 
 
Mrs B Nesham, local resident addressed the committee in objection to the 
application. She explained that in her opinion the cumulative impact of 
housing an additional 18,000 birds on this site would be detrimental to 
neighbouring residents. She further referred to guidance from DEFRA in 
relation to infill units and permits. 
 



She noted that the access to the site would be a significant investment for 
the applicant and felt that this may be cause to believe that an additional 
building may be applied for in the future.  
 
In addition, she too held concerns regarding cross contamination from the 
nearby burial site and for overall water course pollution from the 
intensification of the farms use. She advised that the whole area of 
Medomsley had concerns regarding this application and respectfully asked 
that the application be refused. 
 
At this point the Senior Planning Officer provided clarification on the 
boundary of the site and roadway and noted that references made to DEFRA 
were separate from the planning process.  
 
M Anslow, Neighbourhood Interventions Team explained that the site was 
650m away from the nearest village and that buildings of this nature tended 
not to cause levels of concentrated odour which would impact upon these 
properties. He further referred to a similar site at Hamsterley, which had 
received no complaints at all and was in much closer proximity to dwellings. 
 
As a point of clarification at this point, N Carter, Solicitor advised that the 
points raised by objectors relating to risks of contamination were not 
supported by evidence, nor were they considered to be likely. He therefore 
advised that these comments should bear limited weight when determining 
the application.  
 
At this point the Chair welcomed D Stewart, Principal Development Manager 
Engineer to advise the committee on the highways impact of the proposals.  
 
The Principal DM Engineer advised that the route to the site was a strategic 
freight route for the County. The existing access had functioned without issue 
and it was noted that low levels of movements in and out of the site would be 
seen each week. 
 
Councillor Tucker asked what proportion of the land would be open for free 
range and what the proximity of this section of land would be to the existing 
farm. In response the Senior Planning officer confirmed that there would be 2 
fields of separation with wildflower planting between the area used for birds 
and the existing farm. He further noted that whilst the birds would have a 
large area, they would not be given unlimited range and this was constrained 
to a degree. 
 
Mr K Henderson, Applicant addressed the committee in support of the 
application. He advised that his family had been poultry farmers on the site 
since 1970 and were registered organic free-range egg providers.  
 



He explained that the birds had a 350m range from the shed. 
 
Mr R Tulip, Lintz Hall Farm advised that they were a family run business, with 
60 employees. He explained that over recent years people’s buying habits 
had changed and increased demand for free-range and organic eggs had 
been seen, leading to the need to upscale the operation to ensure that 
existing contracts could be met. He further noted that during the 10-year 
period that the chicken farm had been in operation, there had been no issues 
regarding noise, pollution or smell and the application sought to merely 
extended the current operations. 
 
Councillor Shield referred to the number of residents consulted in Dipton and 
Medomsley, and agreed that wider consultation in the Medomsley area 
would have been beneficial. In considering the planning balance he added 
that paragraph 15 of the NPPF was prescriptive in the requirement for 
applications to enhance the environment and in his opinion this application, 
would impact upon the unspoilt landscape, have a negative visual impact and 
was not well related to the existing farmstead.   
 
He went on to outline his concerns in relation to natural drainage from Pont 
Burn to the River Derwent and noted objectors concerns regarding the 
neighbouring burial site. Regarding highways, he added that whilst he 
acknowledged the officer’s comments, there had been no reference made to 
the steep, winding nature of the stretch of highway and that many accidents 
had occurred on this road previously. He felt that the likelihood of an accident 
occurring would increase when vehicles would be required to slow to allow 
turning HGV’s. 
 
With all that in mind he added that he was unable to support the proposal in 
this location as he felt it was contrary to Paragraph 11 and 15 of the NPPF 
and Paragraphs 10, 31 and 39 of the County Durham Plan. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer, in responding to the comments noted that the 
applicant had responded well to the officer’s landscape assessment and 
amended proposals to reflect their requirements.  
 
Councillor Boyes added that whilst he appreciated the local knowledge 
provided by the members of public and local members present, he was 
happy with the officer’s recommendations and mitigating measures. He felt 
that the application sought to serve the greater good, ensuring the continuity 
of local jobs and was positive from an ethical point of view. 
 
Councillor Tucker asked what other structures were already on site and what 
was already visible from public view. It was reported that the site housed a 
conventional farm steading. The site was not visible from the main road but 
was visible from the higher up settlement of Dipton. 



 
Further discussion took place regarding the proposed road, noting that this 
would be an agricultural track, surfaced in dark grey bedded chippings. The 
Senior Planning Officer further commented that in relation to comments 
made regarding hedges and screening on Long Close bank, these issues 
would be agreed with the applicant as part of the landscaping scheme. 
 
Councillor Boyes Moved the recommendation subject to the conditions listed 
in the report. 
 
Councillor Boyd, Seconded the officer’s recommendation. 
 
Following a vote being taken it was 
 
Resolved:  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as listed in the 
report. 
 
 

b DM/20/00712/FPA - Land to the south of West Pelton Primary 
School, West Pelton  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which 
sought approval for the erection of a single bespoke architect designed 4 bed 
dwelling and eight ‘glamping pods. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, site photographs and the 
proposed layout of the site. 
 
Councillor D Wood, local Member addressed the committee to speak in 
objection to the application. Councillor Wood noted that he was a Local 
Authority School Governor at West Pelton school however several of the 
school governors including the chair had already raised concerns about this 
through the planning portal.  
 
He went on to state that that since the original application was submitted the 
goal posts had moved significantly due to the adoption of the County Durham 
Plan. Original reasons for the application being called in were due to the 
proximity of the site to West Pelton Primary School and its proposed location 
outside of the traditional boundary of the village. Concerns were also 
highlighted regarding access to the site, which had resulted in a number of 
objections from nearby residents.  
 
He further noted that the application originally was submitted without any 
consultation with the school or with local residents and at the time of the 



original application being made it was also done so without any pre 
application advice from Planning Officers. The lack of pre consultation had 
made it much more difficult in terms of the local community to address the 
issues and the application was subsequently withdrawn following objections. 
It was evident from this application however that there had been work 
undertaken with planning officers to mitigate some of the concerns that had 
been raised and whilst those mitigations have been put in place to address 
the access arrangements, significant objections remain to the development 
of this site mainly due to its location and proximity to the neighbouring 
school. 
 
Further concerns outstanding as a local member related to issues with water 
supply and drainage, noting that there were existing drainage issues downhill 
of the site which in his view could be exacerbated by the development.  
 
Furthermore he commented that if the single property on the site were 
considered without the glamping pod element it was his view that even under 
the County Durham Plan this would likely constitute ribbon development 
between the villages of West Pelton and Grange villa and would be unlikely 
to be recommended for approval. By including the glamping element the 
application becomes more palatable in planning terms however he stressed 
the significant level of objections from local residents and also the fact that 
the development of this site was deemed by County Council officers to be an 
encroachment into the open countryside beyond natural and defensible 
boundaries. Considering the points made he asked the committee to refuse 
the application. 
 
Mrs S Clements, Applicant addressed the committee to speak in support of 
the application. She advised that this was an exciting retirement plan for her 
and her husband, which was a passion project which could prosper. The 
facilities to be provided on site were consistent with views expressed by Visit 
County Durham and would provide a welcome uplift to surrounding 
businesses.  
 
She advised that whilst she acknowledged concerns regarding the proximity 
to the school, a heavily plated buffer would be installed on the boundary to 
minimise visual impact for both the school and the guests of the glamping 
pods. She further added that it was within their interests to ensure that they 
adhered to their own management plan and that guests adhered to onsite 
rules.  
 
She also noted that there would be no means of noise creating activity on 
site and it would not be open to group bookings, which would further provide 
assurance to neighbours. Each of the units would be completely self-
contained and this restricted movement around the site. 
 



Regarding the dwelling, she added that his was of passive design in a 
strategic placement on site, reducing the visibility of the property. She further 
advised that a wind turbine would be installed to provide their own energy 
and this should be promoted.  
 
Regarding the highway concerns raised, the Principal DM Engineer advised 
that as this site was to be used for holiday guests, trips in and out of the site 
would be usually during off-peak times of the day. The access met highways 
standards with good visibility. 
 
Councillor Boyd commented that whilst she sympathised with the school and 
their concerns, and furthermore felt that the dwelling was not in fitting with its 
surroundings, she did appreciate that there was numerous tourism 
attractions in the area and accommodation of this nature would be welcomed 
by visitors.  
 
Councillor Shield asked what assurances could be provided that the site 
would be managed correctly and in accordance with the conditions listed. He 
further asked whether if the application had been for a dwelling only would 
this of been considered acceptable given that it was outside the curtilage of 
the nearest residential area.  
 
Councillor Bell commented that he felt the scheme was brilliant, the applicant 
had overcome the initial concerns raised by planners, whilst acknowledging 
that local members did still have some concerns. He felt that the site would 
help to support the local economy and was in a sustainable location. 
 
Councillor Tucker noted that given the small number of pods to be provided 
on site this caused some concerns for the long-term financial stability of the 
business and if it were to fail, then the house would be able to remain. In 
response the Senior Planning Officer advised that the business had intended 
to put in place a low-cost entry start as business viability was important to 
them. 
 
Councillor Bell Moved that the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. Seconded by Councillor Milburn. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as listed within 
the report. 


